Town Hall,

Rochdale

County Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court at Rochdale on Wednesday 27th October 1976 at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the closure of Landseer

Street, Rochdale from its junction with Rochdale Branch Canal for a distance of 57 metres in a westerly direction. The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Secretary, Rochdale Borough Council, Town Hall, Rochdale between the house of 0 are and 4.45 mm Monday to Evider between the hours of 9 am and 4.45 pm Monday to Friday. -Dated 5th August 1976. J. M. Russum, Secretary

Town Hall, Rochdale

County Hall, Durham.

(59)

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ORDER

ACQUISITION OF LAND (AUTHORISATION PROCEDURE) ACT 1946 HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

The Durham County Council (Tow Law No. 2 Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 22nd July 1976 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed order, by the County Council of Durham.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tions, will be to extinguish the public right of way known as footpath No. 2 in the parish of Tow Law, for a distance of approximately 27 metres being that section of the said footpath which crosses the disused Bishop Auckland and Consett Branch Railway at a point approximately 100 metres south-east of the Tow Law Reservoir. The Durham County Council is satisfied that a suitable alternative right of way has been provided over land speci-

fied in the Order. A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at the offices of the Chief Executive, Wear Valley District Council, "Highfield", New Road, Crook, Co. Durham during the period of 28 days beginning on 9th August 1976.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive and Clerk, Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham before 7th September 1976, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Durham County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any repre-sentations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.—Dated 02rd July 1976 23rd July 1976.

J. Procter, Chief Executive and Clerk

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108 AND TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council pursuant to arrangements made under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court at Rochdale on Wednesday 27th October 1976 at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under Section 108 of the Michael and Section 1050 of the Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the closure of:

- 1 Bedford Street, Rochdale from its junction with the Rochdale Branch Canal for a distance of 57 metres in a westerly direction.
- 2 Side passage off Bedford Street, Rochdale between the gable of the property formerly known as 41 Bedford Street and the Rochdale Branch Canal.
- 3 Back passage between Bedford Street and Landseer

Street at the rear of properties formerly known as 5-41 Bedford Street.

The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Secretary, Rochdale Borough Council, Town Hall, Rochdale between the hours of 9 am and 4.45 pm Monday to Friday. -Dated 5th August 1976.

J. M. Russum, Secretary

(60)

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108 AND TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council The pursuant to arrangements made under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court at Middeton on Monday 25th October 1976 at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the closure of Sunny Bank,

Highways ACI 1959 authorising the closure of Sunny Bank, Middleton for the whole of its length including the access passage from Wood Street adjacent to the gable of the property formerly known as 122 Wood Street, Middleton. The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Secretary, Rochdale Borough Council, Town Hall, Rochdale between the hours of 9 are and 445 nm Monday to Friday between the hours of 9 am and 4.45 pm Monday to Friday. -Dated 2nd August 1976.

J. M. Russum, Secretary

Town Hall, Rochdale

(62)

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108 AND TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council Total of the line of the section of the local of the local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court at Middleton on Monday 25th October 1976 at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the closure of Pleasant Springs, Middleton for the length of the frontage of the properties formerly known as 5-31 Pleasant Springs, Middleton.

The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Secretary, Rochdale Borough Council, Town Hall, Rochdale between the hours of 9 am and 4.45 pm Monday to Friday. —Dated 2nd August 1976.

J. M. Russum, Secretary

Town Hall, Rochdale

(6)

(63)

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108 AND TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council Pursuant to arrangements made under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court at Middleton on Monday 25th October 1976 at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the closure of:

- 1 Higher Cross Street, Middleton from its junction with Durnford Street for a distance of 35 metres in a southwesterly direction.
- 2 Joseph Street, Middleton from its junction with Higher Cross Street for a distance of 20 metres in a northwesterly direction.

The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Secretary, Rochdale Borough Council, Town Hall, Rochdale